European Union (24.0)% 16.3pp 19.6pp (16.4)pp (4.5)%
Developing Markets 5.2% 12.5pp 2.7pp (1.5)pp 18.9%

Compound Annual Growth Rate, 2004 - 2006:
North America (1.3)%
European Union (9.1)%
Developing Markets 24.7%

Operating Income Growth
(Unaudited)

*

* Does not reflect restated reportable business segments and
certain financial reporting changes for 2009, as described in the
company’s Form 8-K dated March 25, 2009 and Form 10-Q for the
three months ended March 31, 2009.

45

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

* Does not reflect restated reportable business segments and
certain financial reporting changes for 2009, as described in the
company’s Form 8-K dated March 25, 2009 and Form 10-Q for the
three months ended March 31, 2009.

*

As Reported
(GAAP)

Asset Impairment,
Exit and

Implementation
Costs -

Restructuring

Asset Impairments /
Other Expenses -
Non-Restructuring

(Gains) / Losses
on Divestitures,

net

Excluding
Items (Non-

GAAP)
Proforma 2007

LU Biscuit

2008
Integration

Costs

Excluding
Items

including
Proforma
2007 LU

Biscuit (Non-
GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Excluding
Items (Non-

GAAP)

Excluding
Items

including
Proforma
2007 LU

Biscuit (Non-
GAAP)

2008 Reconciliation

North America 3,361$   375$   -$   1$   3,737$   -$   -$   3,737$   7.5% 7.3% 7.3%
European Union 412 474 100 91 1,077 - 64 1,141 (27.6)% 47.3% 4.2%
Developing Markets 585 140 51 - 776 - 17 793 23.4% 50.4% 39.6%

2007 Reconciliation

North America 3,126$   245$   120$   (7)$   3,484$   -$   -$   3,484$
European Union 569 152 10 - 731 362 2 1,095
Developing Markets 474 50 - (8) 516 51 1 568

2007 Reconciliation

North America 3,126$   245$   120$   (7)$   3,484$   (8.1)% (9.8)%
European Union 569 152 10 - 731 4.0% 1.7%
Developing Markets 474 50 - (8) 516 17.6% 4.0%

2006 Reconciliation

North America 3,400$   335$   243$   (117)$   3,861$
European Union 547 253 170 (251) 719
Developing Markets 403 82 11 - 496

% Change

Operating Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)

LU Biscuit

46

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

As Reported
(GAAP)

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Currency

Organic (Non-
GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Organic
(Non-

GAAP)
2009 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods, Inc. 9,396$   -$   786$   10,182$   (6.5)% 2.3%

2008 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods, Inc. 10,046$   (89)$   -$   9,957$

% Change

Net Revenues
For the Three Months Ended March 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)

47

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

($ in millions, Unaudited)

2007 2008

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP) 3,571$   4,141$

Capital Expenditures (1,241) (1,367)

Discretionary Cash Flow 2,330$   2,774$

Discretionary cash flow from the Post cereals business (200) (100)

Discretionary Cash Flow excluding Post cereals 2,130$   2,674$

Timing of Payment of Deferred Interest - (300)

Discretionary Cash Flow excluding Post cereals and
adjusting for the Payment of Deferred Interest 2,130$   2,374$

Cash Flows
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

48

Supplementary restated growth

a) See Supplementary GAAP to Non-GAAP reconciliations

b) The As Restated 2007 and 2008 growth percentages reflect the restated reportable
business segments and certain financial reporting changes for 2009, as described
in the company's Form 8-K dated March 25, 2009 and Form 10-Q for the three months
ended March 31, 2009.

2007 2008 2007 2008
North America

Organic Revenue Growth 4.5% 4.8% 4.5% 4.8%

Operating Income Growth (ex items) (9.8)% 7.3% (4.4)% 1.7%

European Union / Europe
Organic Revenue Growth 3.8% 4.0% 3.3% 3.4%

Operating Income Growth (ex items) 1.7% 47.3% (2.7)% 37.3%

Developing Markets
Organic Revenue Growth 11.6% 18.1% 11.3% 17.7%

Operating Income Growth (ex items) 4.0% 50.4% 8.4% 59.7%

As Restated (a)(b)Previously Reported (a)

% change

49

Supplementary GAAP to Non-GAAP
Reconciliation

As Restated
(GAAP)

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Acquisitions

Imple-
mentation

Costs
Impact of
Currency

Organic (Non-
GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Organic
(Non-GAAP)

2008 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 23,956$   -$   (20)$   -$   (56)$   23,880$   4.7% 4.8%
Kraft Foods Europe 9,728   (214)   (2,216)   -   (387)   6,911   38.8% 3.4%
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 8,248   (16)   (943)   -   (272)   7,017   38.0% 17.7%

2007 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 22,876$   (96)$   -$   -$   -$   22,780$
Kraft Foods Europe 7,007   (323)   -   -   -   6,684
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 5,975   (15)   -   -   -   5,960

2007 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 22,876$   (96)$   -$   -$   (113)$   22,667$   3.7% 4.5%
Kraft Foods Europe 7,007   (323)   (226)   -   (571)   5,887   18.9% 3.3%
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 5,975   (15)   (7)   -   (330)   5,623   18.0% 11.3%

2006 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 22,060$   (369)$   -$   -$   -$   21,691$
Kraft Foods Europe 5,894   (196)   -   -   -   5,698
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 5,064   (13)   -   -   -   5,051

% Change

Net Revenues
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)

50

Supplementary GAAP to Non-GAAP
Reconciliation

As Restated
(GAAP)

Asset Impairment,
Exit and

Implementation
Costs -

Restructuring

Asset Impairments
/ Other Expenses -
Non-Restructuring

(Gains) / Losses
on Divestitures,

net

Excluding
Items (Non-

GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Excluding
Items (Non-

GAAP)
2008 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 3,378$   375$   -$   1$   3,754$   1.4% 1.7%
Kraft Foods Europe 182   474   100   91   847   (60.0)% 37.3%
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 815   140   51   -   1,006   38.6% 59.7%

2007 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 3,333$   245$   120$   (6)$   3,692$
Kraft Foods Europe 455   152   10   -   617
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 588   50   -   (8)   630

2007 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 3,333$   245$   120$   (6)$   3,692$   (1.9)% (4.4)%
Kraft Foods Europe 455   152   10   -   617   (1.5)% (2.7)%
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 588   50   -   (8)   630   20.5% 8.4%

2006 Reconciliation

Kraft Foods North America 3,399$   335$   243$   (117)$   3,860$
Kraft Foods Europe 462   253   170   (251)   634
Kraft Foods Developing Markets 488   82   11   -   581

% Change

Operating Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)